
 
 

 
 
Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 6 June 2022 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

daphne.courtenage@wyre.gov.uk 
Tel: 01253 887476 

 
Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 14 June 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
  

1.   Election of Chairman 
 

 
 

2.   Election of Vice Chairman 
 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any members of the 
Committee on any item on this agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 01 March 2022. 
 

 

 
6.   Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

 
(Pages 9 - 80) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) Clare 
James, presented by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 

 
7.   Annual Internal Audit Report 2022 

 
(Pages 81 - 

130) 
 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) Clare 

James, presented by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 

 
8.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 
(Pages 131 - 

162) 
 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) Clare 

James, presented by the Head of Governance and Business Support. 
 

 

 
9.   Statement of Accounts (pre-audit training) 

 
(Pages 163 - 

238) 

Public Document Pack



 Presentation circulated by the Corporate Director Resources (Section 
151 Officer) Clare James. Members can click here for the link to the 
recording. 
  
  
 

 

 
10.   Audit Progress 2020-21 and 2021-22 (including 2022-23 Audit Plan 

update) 
 

(Pages 239 - 
240) 

 Report of the Council’s external auditors – Deloitte. 
 

 
 

11.   Audit scale fee for 2021-22 and 2022-23 
 

(Pages 241 - 
242) 

 Letter from the Council’s External Auditor – Deloitte. 
 

 
 

12.   Time and date of the next meeting 
 

 

 Tuesday 26 July 2022 at 6pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

 

https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/:v:/s/Councillor-Portal/EaHqR_52QXBHvP16Y4WJeDMB3sItCEU2ec_yh3v9q46F5g?e=Rp1D8G


 
 

Audit Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
1 March 2022 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, A Turner, E Ellison, Longton, Minto, Moon, Stirzaker, 
L Walmsley and Leech 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors R Amos and Webster 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Failure to attend: 
Councillors Fairbanks and George 
 
Officers present: 
Dawn Allen, Audit, Risk and Performance Lead 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources (and Section 151 Officer)  
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager (and Chief Internal Auditor) 
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte) 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
40 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

41 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit committee held on the 16 November 
2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

42 Annual Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report, to support members in 
their periodic consideration of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

in accordance with best practice guidance. 
 
The Audit and Risk Manager, Karen McKellan, introduced the report. She 
indicated to members the points of reference on page 12 of the agenda pack, 
which would set out the core purpose and functions of the committee which 
was to provide an independent review of the Council’s governance, risk 
management and control framework. The committee also oversaw financial 
reporting and annual governance processes and the provision of internal and 
external audit services to ensure there was effective assurance arrangements 
in place.  
 
She stated that there were some minor changes from the previous review, 
mainly concerning titles, including that of the Data Protection Officer, Joanne 
Billington, to reflect her new title as Head of Governance and Business 
Support. 
 
She also mentioned that the responsibility for cybersecurity had been added 
to the committee’s core functions, as it was intrinsically linked to the risk 
management processes and data protection. She told the committee they 
would receive regular reports and updates in the future, however it had not 
yet been decided what format these reports and updates would take. 
 
The committee considered the previously agreed terms of reference and 
agreed that they accurately reflected the role of the committee, and agreed 
the terms of reference be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 

43 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities 2022/23  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report for the committee to 
review the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities for the 2022/23 
financial year. 
 
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. She explained that the 
Internal Audit Strategy could be found on page 18 of the agenda pack, and 
would help them to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
the Council’s Internal Audit Charter. The strategy set out how the Internal 
Audit Service would be developed and delivered and also contained the 
strategic aims and objectives and outlined the Council’s responsibility for the 
identification of key risks. The Annual Audit Plan was linked to this, which had 
been pulled together from the strategic and operational workshops and 
detailed the work that internal audit would provide during the year and provide 
assurances in the areas were key risks were being identified.  
 
As with last year, she explained that they were continuing with a quarterly 
planning approach, as oppose
[...]
e summer. In response to a question from Councillor Moon, 
Mr Hewitson explained that there was a culture issue within the sector against 
local authority audit and scrutiny as it is not seen as a lucrative career path. 
 

Page 6



 

The Chair thanked Mr Hewitson for attending the meeting and the committee 
noted his verbal update. 
 

46 Periodic Private Discussion with the Chief Internal Auditor  
 
Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, members of the Committee 
were given the opportunity to have their private periodic discussion with the 
Chief Internal Auditor, as provided for in the Committee’s work programme. 
  
(The Corporate Director Resources, the Head of Governance and Business 
Support, the Assistant Democratic Services Officer, the External Auditor and 
the Audit, Risk and Performance Lead left the room for this item). 
  
 

47 Time and date of next meeting  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held at 
6pm on Tuesday 14 June 2022. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.57 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: XXX 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 
Corporate Director 

Resources 
(S151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 14 June 2022  

 

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 This report relates to the requirement for the authority to undertake an 

annual review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit.   
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Evidence that the council has an effective internal audit function. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 The Committee is asked to consider the results of the May/June 2022 
review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit detailed in Appendix 1.  
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the relevant body, at 
least once a year, to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system 
of internal audit. The purpose behind this is to ensure th
[...]
ate Director 
Resources 

(S.151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 14 June 2022  

 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2021/22 (1 April 2021 – 
31 March 2022) and review progress in relation to risk management 
activity.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Effective leadership of audit and governance issues allowing the council 
to demonstrate that arrangements are in place to maintain a sound 
system of internal control. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

Members are asked to consider the Internal Audit Annual report attached 
at Appendix 1, the risk management progress report at Appendix 2, the 
strategic risk register at Appendix 3 and ICT risk register at Appendix 4. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 

The Internal Audit Annual Report is produced in order to meet the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and to 
assist in meeting the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 
The PSIAS note that a professional, independent and objective internal 
audit service is one of the key elements of good governance, as 
recognised throughout the UK public sector. The role of the Head of 
Internal Audit (HIA), in accordance with the PSIAS is to provide an 
opinion, based upon, and limited to, the work performed on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk 
management, and control processes (i.e. the organisation’s system of 
internal control). This is achieved through a risk based plan of work, 
agreed with management and approved by the Audit Committee, which 
when completed should assist the HIA (Audit and Risk Manager) to make 
an overall opinion and provide a reasonable level of assurance.  
 
The updated CIPFA Statement on the role of the HIA in Local Government 
issued in April 2019 notes that the HIA in a local authority plays a critical Page 81

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 

role
[...]
raised that require documenting separately in the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2021/22. However, when reviewing compliance to the 
guidance, a number of minor issues have been identified which have been 
documented in an action plan monitored by Corporate Management Team and 
reported to the Audit Committee prior to sign off then again in November each 
year. In addition, it has been identified that internal controls have not been followed 
in relation to a contract procurement and steps are being taken to resolve the 
matter.  
 
Following all the work documented within this report, it is therefore my overall 
opinion that ‘reasonable assurances can be given on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the council’s governance, risk management, and control 
processes (i.e. the system of internal control)’. This means that ‘generally’ there is 
a sound system of internal control, governance and risk management and that 
controls are in place and are generally being applied consistently. Whilst some 
issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified 
recommendations have been made and if implemented will improve the control 
environment. 

  

Page 112



 

33 
 

 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT  

 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
In June 2021, the council purchased a risk management system (GRACE) to fully 
automate the risk management process and remove Internal Audit from the 
management and administration of risk allowing them to give a more independent 
and objective opinion on the effectiveness of the risk management processes 
across the council. The council’s strategic, operational and ICT risks are now 
populated within GRACE and action plans have been added to assist with the 
mitigation of the risks identified.  
 
Whilst the Audit Committee do not have access to GRACE, strategic and ICT 
updates / actions plans will be produced and presented to the Committee twice a 
year. Operational risks will be reported on an ‘exceptions
[...]


  

P
age 128



 

External Auditor will be in 
attendance. 
 

The External Auditors 
and the Audit 
Committee review and 
challenge all internal 
audit reports.  
 

All Internal Audit 
reports are issued to 
both AC and 
External Audit on 
publication. They are 
also published on 
the SharePoint.  
 
The Audit 
Committee are 
encourage to invite 
Services Managers 
to the Committee to 
challenge 
outstanding 
recommendations.  
 

Owing to the pandemic, 
Service Managers have 
not been regularly invited 
to attend Audit 
Committee. However to 
facilitate this going 
forward, the Internal 
Audit Charter has now 
been updated to ensure 
that Service Managers 
attend Audit Committee 
following two follow-up 
reviews where the 
opinion has remained 
unchanged.  

No concerns raised that 
need to be documented 
with the QAIP. 

  

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 
Corporate Director 

Resources  
(S151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 14 June 2022  

 

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 

for inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts following a review of 
the council’s governance arrangements. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Evidence that the council has effective governance arrangements in 
place. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
3.2 

 The Committee is asked to review and formally approve the draft AGS. 
 
The Committee is asked to give delegated authority to the Section 151 to 
make minor amendments and any changes requested by External Audit. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

The AGS is a valuable means of communication. It enables an authority 
to explain to the community, service users, taxpayers and other 
stakeholders its governance arrangements and how the controls it has in 
place manage risks of failure in delivering its outcomes.  
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit
[...]
adapt the content of the AGS to 
reflect the impact of the on-going pandemic. Similar to the AGS for 
2020/21 new sections have been included to reflect the changes to the 
governance arrangements across the council. The bulletin also refers to 
the new Financial Management Code and again as with 2020/21, a 
section has been added to reflect the new Code and to document the 
review that has been undertaken of the council’s compliance with the 
Code.  
 

5.  Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 

The draft AGS for 2021/22 is attached at Appendix 1. The Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive will be asked to sign the statement 
certifying that they are aware of the governance issues within the 
Authority and of the measures that are needed to mitigate them. 
 
No significant governance issues have been raised that require 
documenting separately in the Annual Governance Statement for 
2021/22. However, a number of minor issues have been identified which 
have been documented in an action plan (Appendix 2).  The 
implementation of these issues will be monitored by CMT and the Audit 
Committee. 

 
 
 

Page 132



 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance None arising directly from the report. 

Legal Effective audit and risk management assist in good 
governance and the probity of council actions. 

 
 

 
Other risks / implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with an x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 
 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In 
[...]
e partnership 

Page 147



guidance which can assist officers in managing the key risks of any 
partnership arrangements. 

 Clear terms of reference exist for the key partnerships, clarifying 
arrangements for accountability, for example the Waste Management 
Partnership and the Community Safety Partnership.  
 

 
 
7.0 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
7.1 The council has adopted a corporate Risk Management Policy and Procedure 

and now operates a fully integrated risk management system (GRACE) across 
the organisation.   

 
7.2 Each year the council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT), Head of 

Governance and Business Support, Audit and Risk Manager and the Audit 
Committee Chairman attend a strategic risk workshop, to identify and prioritise 
risks and to produce an action plan. This year the workshop took place on 18 
March 2022. The results of this workshop can be found at Appendix 3 of the 
Annual Internal Audit Report for 2021/22. At the workshop, significant 
business risks that may impact upon the council’s priorities (the business plan) 
are identified and assessed, and appropriate control measures are in put 
place. The report and associated action plan is presented to Audit Committee 
and progress is monitored on a quarterly basis through the CMT.  

 
7.3 Operational risk workshops were held this year following the strategic risk 

workshop in March, with each service unit identifying new risks that could 
occur during the year preventing the achievement of individual service plans. 
All staff who have responsibilities for identified risks are encouraged to review 
their risks and update their action plans continually throughout the year. 
However, a number of prompts were issued to staff to ensure progress was 
documented.   

 
7.4 In June 2021, the council purchased a risk management system (GRACE) to 

fully automate the risk management process and remove Internal Audit from 
the management and administration of risk allowing them to give a more 
in
[...]
-Fylde 
Lancashire 
FY6 7PU 
 
Our Ref: PH/SK/2022 

Page 239

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New Street Square, London 
EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom. 
 
Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NWE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee 
(“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see 
www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms. 
 
© 2020 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP 
One Trinity Gardens 
Newcastle-upon-Tyne 
NE1 2HF 
 
Phone: +44 (0)20 7936 3000 
Fax: +44 (0)20 7583 1198 
www.deloitte.co.uk 
 

Dear Clare, 

Audit scale fee for 2021/22 and 2022/23 
 
We are writing to you with regard to the scale fee for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audit work. 

The audit scale fee set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. (PSAA) for the 2021/22 audit is £37,470 
(2020/21: £37,470). However, it is important to note that this is the scale fee for the year, and there may be 
variations to this fee if additional work is required that was not foreseen at the time the scale fee was set. 
For 2021/22, the following factors may result in additional work and therefore variations to this fee: 

- Infrastructure assets – The Council holds a substantial infrastructure assets balance of £73.7m on 
the Balance Sheet. On 16 May 2022, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) published an urgent consultation on proposed changes to the CIPFA Code of Practice in 
relation to the accounting for Infrastructure Assets. This consultation has proposed significant 
changes to the accounting of these assets and the information that Council’s will be required to hol
[...]
 compliance to the PSIAS;
		An annual review of the council’s Annual Governance Statement which accompanies the Statement of Accounts;
		Regular attendance at the Audit Committee by the council’s External Auditor with the opportunity to meet in private with the Committee; and
		The External Auditors and the Audit Committee review and are able to challenge all internal audit reports.


	8 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22
	1.0	introduction to coRporate governance
	2.0	SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY
	3.0	the Purpose of the governance framework
	4.0	WYRE counciL’s lOCAL code of corporate governance
	6.0     HOW WE COMPLY WITH THE CIPFA/SOLACE FRAMEWORK
	7.0	RISK MANAGEMENT framework
	8.0	EVALUATION OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL CONTROL
	9.0 	VALUE FOR MONEY CONCLUSION
	10.0 	significant governance issues IDENTIFED
	14.0	Certification
	COUNCILLOR D HENDERSON


	9 Statement of Accounts (pre-audit training)
	CIPFA Understanding Local Authority Financial Statements

	10 Audit Progress 2020-21 and 2021-22 (including 2022-23 Audit Plan update)
	11 Audit scale fee for 2021-22 and 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
14 June 2022 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, A Turner, Fairbanks and Ibison 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors E Ellison, George, Leech, Longton, Minto, Moon, Stirzaker, L Walmsley and 
Webster 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Officers present: 
Daphne Courtenage Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Dawn Allen, Audit, Risk and Performance Lead 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) 
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
1 Election of Chairman  

 
Agreed that Councillor McKay be elected as Chair of the Audit Committee for 
the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  

2 Election of Vice Chairman  
 
Agreed that Councillor Ingham be elected as Vice-Chair of the Audit 
Committee for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  
  

3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
  

4 Confirmation of minutes  
 



The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on the 1 March 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
  

5 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S.151 Officer) submitted a report that 
related to the requirement for the authority to undertake an annual review of 
the effectiveness of the system of internal audit, demonstrating that the 
council had an effective internal audit function.  
  
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. 
  
She explained to the committee that the Accounts and Audit Regulations and 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required the council to 
review the effectiveness of internal audit once a year, to support the annual 
audit opinion and as a key piece of evidence in the Annual Governance 
Statement. She said that to assist with the review, CIPFA had published an 
application note along with a checklist to assist in measuring performance of 
the standards.  
She told members that they had paid special attention to the review this year, 
as the results would be independently validated as part of their peer review, 
taking place in February 2023.  
  
Following the review, she confirmed that internal audit were compliant with 
best practice and the PSIAS, with two minor areas highlighted which required 
more attention. These areas were: updating the Quality Assurance 
Improvement Plan, and the requirement to seek an independent review of the 
council’s management processes owing to internal audit involvement in the 
management of this.  
  
She recommended to the committee that they consider the results of the 
review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit. The committee considered the 
results of the review and did not have any comments on this report. 
  
  
  

6 Annual Internal Audit Report 2022  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report to support members in 
reviewing the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2021/22 and in reviewing 
progress in relation to risk management activity. 
  
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. 
  
She explained to members that the internal audit report was produced to meet 
requirements set out by PSIAS and to assist in meeting the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015. The report set out the progress made and work 
carried out in relation to internal audit and risk management for the year 
2021/22. She told members that the outcomes of this work would allow her to 
make an annual, overall opinion in relation to internal control, risk 
management and the governance processes across the council.  



  
She explained to the committee that owing to resourcing constraints, there 
was some work that had not been completed, with work on the two delayed 
areas being added to the audit plan for 2022/23. She also explained to 
members that Marine Hall had been added back onto the audit plan for 
2022/23 as a result of its re-opening after its closure during the pandemic.  
  
The Chair asked about the site inspections report, which had been given a 
‘Fair’ rating by the Auditor and what processes were in place to complete this 
work. The Audit and Risk Manager explained that this work would be added to 
their GRACE Risk Management system, with actions to be followed up by 
officers and the internal audit team.  
  
She also took the committee through the other audit work undertaken by the 
team during 2021/22, as detailed on pages 103-110 of the agenda pack. The 
Audit, Risk and Performance Lead explained the item on the National Fraud 
Initiative, updating members that they had trained the Corporate Apprentices 
and the Insurance and Business Continuity Officer to assist with the ongoing 
investigations from the 2020/21 council tax single person discount data 
matching exercise.  
  
The Head of Governance and Business Support spoke to members on 
information governance and her judgement as Data Protection Officer on 
security and use of business assets. She stated  that cyber security continued 
to be a concern, and a risk assessment was in progress. Despite the 
continued concerns around cyber security and larger pieces of work 
continuing on the council’s information asset registers, she told members she 
was happy that both of these issues would be addressed.  
  
The Audit and Risk Manager spoke to the committee on updates to the 
council’s counter fraud policies; she reminded members that they had recently 
completed the Ethical Governance Surveys, which test users’ knowledge and 
understanding of the council’s counter fraud policies. The actions that arose 
through the survey were being addressed by Democratic Services, the 
majority of which were completed following the launch of the councilor portal.  
She also updated members on recent whistleblowing calls and informed the 
committee that the Audit Chair had been fully briefed on these.  
  
Councillors asked questions on the discretionary policy for residents receiving 
the £150 council tax energy rebate payment. The Corporate Director 
Resources explained that there was a requirement for the council to have a 
discretionary policy for residents in bands E-H which would target residents in 
receipt of localised council tax support and other uses were being explored. 
  
Following discussions on the Quality Assurance Improvement Plan (QAIP), 
the compliance of the PSIAS, and an update to the work of the Compliance 
team, the Audit and Risk Manager gave her annual opinion to members. She 
explained to members she was required to form an opinion on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the council’s internal control environment. She was 
pleased to present a positive report to the committee in light of the effect of 
the pandemic and other challenges, such as the new hybrid-working 



arrangements. She said that improvements to their resources would have a 
positive effect on the PSIAS peer review in early 2023.  
  
Her overall opinion was that ‘reasonable assurances could be given on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s governance risk 
management, and control processes’. The full opinion can be found at pages 
31-32 of the report in the agenda pack.  
  
In addition, the Audit and Risk Manager went through the risk management 
progress report for members. She told members that purchasing the risk 
management system (GRACE) enabled the team to automate the process 
and remove internal audit from the management and administration of risk, 
allowing them to give a more independent and objective opinion on the 
effectiveness of these processes.  
  
Members considered the internal audit annual report, the risk management 
progress report, the strategic risk register and the ICT risk register. 
  
  

7 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021-22  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) submitted a report to assist 
members in reviewing and formally approving the draft annual governance 
statement (AGS) for 2021/22, for inclusion in the Annual Statement of 
Accounts. 
  
The Head of Governance and Business Support introduced the report.  
  
She explained to members that the council was required to publish an AGS 
along with a Statement of Accounts. She told members that this was a draft 
version, and there would be a gap of time between the approval of the draft 
and the official sign-off. The draft AGS was therefore subject to change or 
amendments.  
  
The sign-off of the AGS formed part of the committee’s terms of reference, 
and members were asked to review the  statement in relation to the evidence 
that had been documented against each of the principles to demonstrate the 
council’s governance framework. She informed members that the external 
auditors, Deloitte, would also scrutinise the draft AGS as part of their work.  
  
She stated that no significant governance issues were raised that required 
documenting separately in the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 
and that for the first time, members were receiving details on the minor issues 
that had been identified when pulling together the AGS.   
She told members that following this meeting, the draft AGS would be issued 
to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive and asked to sign the 
AGS in agreement with it and that they were aware of the governance issues 
within the authority. Following this, it would be submitted into the Statement of 
Accounts.  
  
The Head of Governance and Business Support also asked the committee to 



give delegated authority to the Section 151 Officer to make minor 
amendments and any changes requested by the external auditors following 
their review during the time between the approval of the draft AGS and the 
Statement of Accounts.  
  
The committee reviewed and formally approved the draft AGS and 
recommended that the S151 Officer have delegated authority to make minor 
amendments and changes. 
  

8 Statement of Accounts (pre-audit training)  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a presentation along with a 
recording for the committee to review prior to the meeting. 
  
She told the committee that prior to the pandemic, she would give this 
presentation during the meeting, however it was considered more efficient to 
provide the committee with a recording, which they could review at any time 
before the official Statement of Accounts was presented to the committee. 
She hoped the accounts would come to committee in July 2022, with the 
expectation the recorded presentation would support members in their 
discussion.  
  
The recorded presentation was linked in the agenda pack, as well as being 
made available on the Councillor Portal.  
  
  

9 Audit Progress 2020-21 and 2021-22 (including 2022-23 Audit Plan 
update)  
 
Paul Hewitson, the external auditor from Deloitte, was in attendance at the 
meeting and presented the committee with the progress on the 2020/21 and 
2021/22 audits.  
  
He told the committee that the 2020/21 audit had been significantly delayed 
and that they were hoping to undertake a national prioritisation exercise to 
gain more resources and expertise on this with a view to getting through their 
local authority backlog over the summer of 2022. He said that they hoped to 
be in a position to start undertaking the final work on the 2020/21 audit over 
the summer with the hope of finalising it in September 2022.  
  
He told the committee that one key national issue that needed to be resolved 
was the treatment of the infrastructure assets which for Wyre affected our sea 
defences. He said that there was a blanket ban on signing accounts with 
significant values in infrastructure assets and that they were awaiting 
determination for the correct accounting treatment from CIPFA. Once this had 
been resolved, they were hoping to move on to finalising the work.  
  
For the 2021/22 audit, again they were focusing on addressing their backlog 
of local authority work, they hoped to start completing the work towards the 
end of 2022. He said that the external auditors had set themselves a final 
completion date for all local authority audit work on 31 March 2023, but were 



also hoping to go into the new year with all current and delayed audit work 
completed.  
  
He apologised to the committee for the delays in completing the audits. He 
explained that there was a chronic shortage of experienced auditors in the 
local authority sector. They were currently taking steps to address this.  
  
Committee members asked questions of the external auditor on the issue of 
resourcing and around realistic dates for completion.   
  

10 Audit scale fee for 2021-22 and 2022-23  
 
Paul Hewitson, the external auditor, spoke to the committee regarding the 
scale fee for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audit work.  
  
He said to the committee that they were required to tell the committee the 
scale fee at the start of each audit year. The external auditors did not set their 
own fee, it was set by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. (PSAA). The 
set fee was to be £37,470 and any variation to that fee had to be agreed by 
the Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) and signed off by the PSAA.  
  
He did however say that the work on the infrastructure assets could vary the 
fee, and that the fee had been set before changes to the Value for Money 
requirements as part of the new Code of Audit Practice, set by the National 
Audit Office. He however said that the newness of the VFM requirements 
meant that they would still complete the work and would agree any additional 
fees for this following completion when they would understand any impact 
better.  
  
The committee thanked Mr Hewitson for his attendance at the meeting.  
  
  

11 Time and date of the next meeting  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 26 July 2022 at 6pm in the Council Chamber.  
 

The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 7.08 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 7 July 2022 


